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LUC File A(T) -

Petitioner: Fumio & Shizuko TESHIMA County Hawaii

Date petition and fee
received from County
with recommendation: June 27, 1962

Suspense date for LUC action: October 24, 1962

Publication of hearings

Newspaper

August 29 The Hilo Tribune Herald

8-29-62 The Honolulu Star Bulletin

Hearings

Place(s) Ag

9-18-62 Kona Cultural Center LUC

Actions

Dat_es Actions By

8-31-62: staff inspection



This space for county darillMIb use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation CAki 2Á
Ronolulu, Hawaii G so,

Date Petition, Fee and
CountyágNM4 recommen-
dation received by LUC E' 2 (,

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of Hannii ,
Island of Haugli ,

map number and/or name Tax Angr 7-4-4&• Parnala 2 & 1 to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) Agrieultural district into a(n) Urban district.

Description of property:

Tax Map Key, 3rd Division 794 Parcela 2 & 3 at Kawanni 1, North Kona,
Havali

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owners

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

See attached Wheet

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(s)
Fumi Ìesh

Address: P. O. Box 726, Kealakekua, Hawaii

Telephone: 237-004
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Ksalakekna, Kone, Xaweit
July 9, 1962

flamming and Traffte ¢eaagseisa
¢eusty of Isesti
Elle, Rawaff

Gentleman,
Sabattte: heremie er grar approval is e proposed

subdietaton of a portion of Great 1178 to Espeku et Kawanaf 1,
Worth Kone, kaati.

All leta are proposed rose sad huainess lets.

Inolosed please flad check to the saannt of $52.00
for subdteteten fees.

F.T feektaa
Oshdioider

enom ekeek a a priate
o. o. ¢ Af Engr, ¢nty of lowe i t
o.o. Mgr & ¢hf ragt, Board of Water Bapply
o.o. State Board of Weslth
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Ret, No. LUC 251

November 26, 1962

Mr. Biroshi Essamoto, Director
91a-atag and Traf fic Co-ission
County of Bassit
Bilo, Bamit

Dear Mr. Ese-oto:

Enclosed are copies of petitica for Temporary District Boundary Change granted

by the Land Use Commisstem to the te11ewing:

Pmie 6 Shisuke Teshtas - A(T) 62•6

J. 1. Gillespie • A(T) 62•8

Bilo Comtry Club, Ltd. • A(T) 62•7

Haustiam Romes Comissiem • A(T) 62-15

Very truly yours,

R. J. maurra.
EEBCUTIVE OFFICER

Eacleeures



Ref. No. LUC 251

Movember 26, 1962

Mrs. Margaset M. Raans
Comty Clerk
Ottiee of the County Clerk
Comty of Bamit
Bile, Ramit

Bear Mrs. Esaus:

Bestesed are copies of petittom for Temporary Distrist 3eundary Change greated
by the Lad Use Commission to the following:

Punie & Shisuke Teakias • A(T) 62•6

J. I. Gillespie • A(T) 62•8

Rile Country Sieb, Ltd. • A(T) 62•7

Namitaa Bemes Comissiem • A(T) 63•15

Very truly yours,

R. J. naamni
EEBCUTIVE OFFICER

Rielosuree



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

assember 26, 19M

Mr. and Mrs. Emste mat=m

9. G. Ela 726

Dear Sir:

With reference to your petition A to reclassify that property
third Evisies

described as 7· *045 A & 3 , from a --posary AgrisaltWat District

to a supeRWy When District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in the Esas Caltwel Cater, Mine•Nema,

Smett , at 2;W p.m., September 18, 1962 .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Memolain Star•Belletta
, on Aug.

M. 1%
; and in the ,

on AME No 19© .

L se Commission, at its meeting in the Sile Blestrio Light Coulpany

, beginning at 113 &•B•s EU9ember 19, 1962

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:
e taelede withia the Es-perary Urban åtetrist e11 of the property

described la petities A(T) 62•6. Third Hvista, tm 7•9-04: 2 6 3.

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

DATE Í ~l9-(,1

PLACE C CC C / sc! n

TIME A M

i
NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

I KANE MOTO
,

E .

WILLIAMS, R.

FRIEL
,

S .

SUNN, F.

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

LOMBARDI
,

F .

L

COOK, E. H.

BRYAN
,

E .

COMMENTS:
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Kona Cultural Center 2:00 P.M.
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii September 18, 1962

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-6 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF FUNIO AND SHIZUKO TESHIMA (A(T) 62-6), for change of Temporary Instrict

Boundary to reclassify certain property near Honalo, in the North Kona District,

Hawaii, from an Agricultural district to an Urban district classification: Described

as TMK 7-9-04: 2 & 3.

The petitioners state that they are the owners of the subject two parcels of land,

containing 3.269 acres (Parcel 2) and 5.807 acres (Parcel 3), or a total of 9.076

acres, lying on both sides of St. Paul Road, northwest of its intersection with

Mamalahoa Highway (the 'Belt Road"). The entire property is on a fairly steep

slope (estimated at 15-20%) downward from the Highway; and St. Paul Road was

constructed at a 45-degree angle to the highway, probably to allow vehicles to

make the grade. An old and picturesque Roman Catholic church, which is a scenic

feature for tourists passing by on the Belt Road, adjoins (with its cemetery) the

northwest corner of the property.

At present, the area énd the surrounding parcels are characterized by small coffee

farms, with scattered farm houses. The entire area across Mamalahoa Highway,

however, is in a Temporary Urban classification, and is known as Honalo. The

"Plan for Kona", prepared by Harland Bartholomew and Associates, indicates a

major parallel relocation of the main highway to below the Church, with St. Paul

Road to be utilized as a connector between the new and old bighways. Additionally,

the Plan recommends an expansion of Honalo, taking up the space between the two

highways in this area, to include the subject property. The State General Plan



(ik (16
-2-

shows the area as remaining in diversified agriculture, with urban along the

mauka side of the present highway. The subject area is, however, already in
e

a borderline urban-agricultural situation, with a recognizable center and a few

basic commercial facilities along the makai side of the highway.

The original boundaries drawn by the Commission, and presented at the hearings

in Kona, would have placed the highway frontage of the subject property, to a

depth of about 400 feet (2/3 of the property), in an Urban district; but the area

makai of the highway was left in Agricultural according to the considerable protest

of the farmers and residents, to the effect that the seemingly intensive urban

strip along the highway was produced by the slope and the pattern of land divi-

sion (long, narrow parcels with little road frontages), which virtually required

farm houses to line the highway.

To summarize, the property and the adjacent properties on the makai side of Mamalahoa

Highway are "borderline" urban-agricultural; the adjacent area mauka of the highway

is already classified in a Temporary Urban district (Honalo), making this a petition

for extension of same; this land is marginal, at best, for intensive cultivation;

the "Plan for Kona" anticipates the urbanization of both sides of the present

highway; and the County of Hawaii has recommended approval of the petition.

In consideration of the above,the staff recommends that the Commission approve the

boundary change to classify the subject parcels into the Temporary Urban district.
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Ref. Me. LUC 348

November 15, 1963

Mr. md Mrs. Imie TesMme
W. O. Een 726
mestatebas,Mamit

Boer Mr. mi Mre, maahamas

the Lead See Commisstaa of the State et Sausit will held a meettagen the
151-4 et Bausti en New-ber 19, 1968, ta the Site Bleettis Campey*e

amatters.., taoo rn-- Aveams, atte, samatt, etweesty tenewtas a peaua
heartag skish is sabedeled for 9:30 a.m.

As the 45•dey waiting persed after pubite heartag, presorthed by BBCTIGE 2,
see. 6. Act 157, ein have emptsee, your postessa ter shames et tangerary
distrist bemdery has bem placed sa the Commissin's assada ter omsidasette
at this meettag; and fiaal eettaa my be takaa et that time.

Very truly years,

R. J. BARNELL
REICUTETB OFFICER

ese Mr. Smio maksekias
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AS CAN BE SHOWN BT THE MOBBSED MP SHOWIW THE LOCATION OF THIS PRCEt, GF Mtar
WICE WE NOULD LIKE TO HAVE nan.AnsTTIED TROM ITS PRESENT DMIGNATION AS AN AGRI-
oni.TUML BRA TO AN URhAN ARR. THE ARRA IN QUESTION IS COMPOSED MOSTLY OF MYA

roam?IONS AIS AT PRESENT THE CUTPOT OF 00FFEB ON THTŠ IAIS IS FAR BROW THE MORE

83ITABLE ARBAS, WW VITH THE MOST FAVmABLE CONDITIOIB CONSIDRED. THE

VATM AUTHŒITY IS AT FRESENT INSTALLING A ¼ATE BISTEM WHICE WILL ENCOMPASS THIS

AREA IN ITS SCOPE OF SETICE, UTILITY POLES AAB AIßO INSTALLED A © HAVE B RI FOR MAR

TRARS. THE PROPOSED SUNDITIBION OF THIS AREA FOR HOMESITS AND BUSINESS SITE HAS

BWN 001BIDRED L0tm BWORB RND USE 0019118810N TEMPORAHI DISTRICT BOUlmŒ LAW $5·-

OAME IN EFFECT AND BEFORE THE ETECTIVE DATE OF THIS MW WE VERE UNABLE TO 00MUMATE

THE LAIS TRMBACTION IN OsDR TO ATTAIN TIŒ DRED FOR THIS PROPERTI. WE FEEL THAT

THIS AREA WILL BE MORE SUITABLE AS AN URBAN DWEOPlmNT AREA AND WII.L PROVIDE MORE

INCOME TAI WISE AND WILL NOT TEND TO PRETEDE THE INTENT OF THE MU USE 00)SGBSION.

RATHER ON THE 00WRARE, IF THIS PETITION IS NOT GRANTE IT WOUID TEND TO BKE LESS

HONESITES AVAILABLE TO THE IOCAL PWPLE WHO HAVE LIVE IN THE UPPE AREAS & KON&

AND HAVE NO INTEWIONŒ NOVIE TO THE BEACH AREAS WHERE PRICES ARE RATHE HIGH

AND THE CLDIATE IS NOT TO THEIR LIEllW. THE ARRAS SURROUNDIW ARS AT PRESENT BEIW
UTH.um FOR BUSINES PURPOSES MO TIŒ AREL & KAINALIG WHICH BHWS SIGE OF BBCONIN

tas m.rm BUSINESS ARR FOR THE MJORTTI OP THE I.00K POPUMTION ÊFINITELY POIWS ,
OUT THE REED FOR MORE HOMESITES THAN ARE AT PRESEff AVARAN.x AND TWI I.IlüTED.
THE 800NŒŒ OF THIS AREA 18 DEPLORABLE BOT WE FIS. HWETR, THAT IF AND WIIEN THBSE

HOIESITES ARE MADE ATTAINABLE THAT 8015 EASIIM OP THE ECONOIRC SITUATION WILL COME

ABOUT WITlf THE 3HIFTIW Œ THE PGPULATION WHO AB.E DESIROUS OF SECURIW FŒ THEM -

SELVES AND FAMILIES HOMES WHICH IN TURN VILL IMPROVE TIIEIR EQUITY AND HOLDIES.

I HAVE WORxm THIS PAROEL OF LAND FR SOMETIME UNDER A LEASE AGRRatWT WITil THE

FORMER WNESS AND HAVE NWR BEEN g TO MAKE THIS AREA PRODUCE WHAT IT SHOULD IN
COMPARISON VInl OTHE ARFAS IN THE KONA DISTRICF, NOT DUB TO THE LACK OF AGRICUI.TURAL

KNW HOW BUT DGE TO THE - TEEŒ POOR SOIL FnRNATION.





0

Fourth Divison Tax Map Key: 7-9-04:
:2 = 3.269 ac.
:3 = 5.807 ac.

9.076 ac.

Located at the junction of the North Kona Belt road and Saint Paul road

between Kainaliu and Holauloa.

Registered owner of the land is Abraham St. f.K.K. Piianaia, the

Teshimas have evidentaly just purchased this property.





June 26, 1942.

Mr. Rowland J. Darmell
Executive Offtoer
Isad Use Comission
Dept. of Planning & Reseux¾
426 s. Queen street
Bonoltala 13, Hawail

Dear Mr. Daras111

The Plaaming aaA Traffic Commission, at its regalar meeting of Joas 18,
1962, ocasidered the requesta hy three npplicaats on this tgaat for resoatag
from an Agricroitaral to Urban District and recosaments favorable action on each
for the fa11erkag resses:

Sh.Lanko Tenhim - Baalo. Kam

Pressatly, the lande acrose the street from this applicatim is
soned Urben. There are also considerable business, residential,

, and other developments in this vieinity.

J. L . Gilleenie. Ino. - Emilua. Ima
Theolot is- located a short åtetance .fram the central kailt•ug
district of Ïailus and between other lands soned Trban. It is a ·

Logical site for growth and expansion of the present m'benised
area.

Eilo Countrr $1mb. Ltd. - Es-man. E110

The lot, an lamaaed reannat of the golf cóxree, is not suitable
for agriculture and can be best atilised to enhent'e the total
lagoat of the adjacent subdivision which vill be constructed
wit)L roads sad watèr systes to te41eable standards.

Sinoerelyg

giroshi Essamoto, Airector
Italat
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September 6, 1968

e.aperow.«
.

•

Nr. B. J. Barasil
ambomátwoottiser
3ead Use na...4.a .

426 Omeen skre64
Emelala 13, ammati

amor Mr. Dermens

The asert et Bayerrteers at its asettag at september 9,
1962, spear ·•-••&••ian et the Ca..autes es Fahlis Works,
onesartedwith the Plaaning & Traffia Co-=tasiente rees--ase-
48eas apprortag petitions ter shaags et aangerary tiseriet

•:7 us2e >•mr••

(Erá. 5. Kaana
(ggggg BER
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Ret. Us. LE 127

August 16, 1962

the someenkte Membere et the
asesi et Supesviasse

Gemay et a.mte
Mile, samat

A**-**-: the Memorable themes M. Seek, tant--
and Massettwo Offiser

esatisment

I home been asked by abe Land Use Ge-Leeten te solista pour es--te and
--an=n- ***-a em •••••-• wAtkia the tenacy et amett penitag betere theCo-Lestem, and tomaatively sabadstedfor petits heerAag te Septemberduring the week et the 17th.

Bastaaed are eeptee et geur petittens ter abange et tempezary distriothumansy, ammelys J. 1. etatempte and masse mass- ta sensk same; and atteCo-asy Cleb, t.$-hÊ A ggg gggggi (ggg gggggg ggg ggg g ggggggggg (gsouth aste. the ammest osamty 99a...t.. ame trattia co-taasen hasappsent et these teams.

the Land See Semiesta would appsestate year mittam ---a-**- andesmenseposer se the peepense date et the heartas er up to itsteen daysentientas the dose et the heartas. farther, the Comisetas invites yourettemismeeat the heartag. the time mi pisse et staa yee vitt be antifiedet abertly.

¥ery traty yours.

R. J. Sh-LI.
55-82198 0&f3858

WMaak
Ensioewee





STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH

HONOLULU, HAWAll

MEMORANDUM

Date

To TESHIMA FILE
From

Subject

AGENCIES NOTIFIED AUG. 29]ç 1962

1. Department of TRansportation V

2. Department of Health
3. Land Study Bureau y



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
WOMOg.OLU 14. NAWAli

MNO fruOY 805860 ,
AOg t ÎÊ g 1A

·

.
Mr. Estland 1. Barnell

asentiva ettteer
lead Use Commisstaa
446 Quees Street
semelate 13, un••4 i

. Bear Mr. Barnells

Esterance is ande to year regneet for internatten datetA.sunt n, usa. nr. a.m- n.. a.a.« anta tant are avan-able em the subject treats. Without asking a detailed ee-ette .sar14y et these lamis, his edeelestea is that liette agries1-tare1 lose would be eagertenced by. rà•&tstricting these landsto arhan usage. Therefere leasties and other esasiderattensWeslå probably be more important factors ta year daad aten thanagricultsaal quality.

Very truly yours,
i a

fragertak 5. amman
-

. Streeter
NRate
m.arasure - L

ees 2. Esbara

R'©2"'"O
. SEP 13 1962

State of Hawoil'

LAND USE COMMISSION



NEMORANutat
septasaber 11, 1962

TOs T. K. Nunna

FRGi: T. Sahara

SJSJECT: Land ¿eacriyttona for land Use Comission

Stief 1.scriptions of the Wd qual.ittas for agricultural uses are sede for
these petitiesh received try the land use Westen. These are based on the Sett
Surwy Report and on personal knowleigaof these areas. If a more dotatted
description te rwaaied or gammed advisable, on•the-spot survey is suggested.

Docket me. and
Patt;&oner .agem

Amanet.t

Mausa. Men, MNIA
A(T) ð2•6 . Changa irom Agricultural to
Inte & Shiarke Toshise 7•9•04: 2 a 3 Urban district

3etta are entirely very shallow clay loan undet Lata by pahashos -

lava conylex. Sotis are not taitable for intensive cultimeton trat
any be suitable for certata types of oreharde.

A(l') 62•õ . 7-5-09: 52 Chanas from Agttenitural te
J. 1. Gillespie 7•5•LO: 2 à .3 Urban district

Danimaat sett tr. these pareals is the very shalles aandy clay komm

o+er y•¾-a- lava, less than 10 toebes deep. Intensively cultivated
crops até not adapted to t.his sett but certata types of orehards may be
adapted.

Bilta. Bewait

A(T) 62•15 Change from A6rtenitural to
llamitan Emes Comission x•x-47: Per, I arben distalet

»....4·•••• sette to this parcel 4xe the very sha11oe Rito setts,
Israety of am law. These are soils of IW productivity requiring
intensive land pysperatta and tarata; yesettees when usei for erskards.

miluke.. Mash. Mamit

A(T) 62•13 Chuge from Agrieuttass1 to
Mosera aat Athe Takttant 1•$-01: 7 6 24 Urben district

Seils are destaantly of the Saike family, eroded phase. Crop
yielde are oemeistetty tw aat trute gus11ttes et ptaenyytes gram
a these sette are very poor. The Pamela sette towed to a 1asser
degree are also la ta prednattrity.

Generally speektag for these requeste..all of the lands involved are met
destrable læis for agriaatterst uses. Setts are either ter is predestivity
er ditticult to fam.

TB s te
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Ref. No. LUC 148

agnet 30, 1962

Mr. and Mrs. Fumio Teabima
7. O. Box 726
Kealakekua, Hawaii

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Teshima:

This is to inform you of a public hearing called by the Land Use Ca.mt asion of
the state of Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p.m. is the Roma Cultural
Center , Kailua, Kona, Hawaii. Your petition for change of Temporary District
Boundary will be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin
and the Hilo Tribune Herald on August 29, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. J. D&RNELL
BIECUTIVE OFFICER

WM: ak



(lþ (il
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HANAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii; the first to be held in the Kona Cultural Center, Kailua,

Kona, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, the second to be held in the Chambers of the Hawaii

County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider petitions for

change of Temporary District Boundary and Application for Special Permit within

the County of Hawaii as provided for in Sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws

of Hawaii, 1961.

Items to be heard in Kailua, Kona:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

SP(T) 62-21 9-2-81: 49, 50, 51 Construction of restaurant,
Harry F. McKee 9-2-83: 21 bar, motel and office.

A(T) 62-6 Change from an Agricultural
Fumio & Shizuko Teshima 7-9-04: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

A(T) 62-8 7-5-09: 52 Change from an Agricultural
J. I. Gillespie 7-5-10: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

Items to be heard in Hilo:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

A(T) 62-7 2-5-03: Por. 8 Change from an Agricultural
Hilo Country Club, Ltd. (that portion being district to an Urban district

8.5 acres, more or classification.
less, lying along the
northern edge of
Parcel 8).

A(T) 62-9 2-4-20 Change from an Agricultural
'

Hawaii County Planning 2-4-33 district to an Urban district
and Traffic Commission 2-4-37 designation.

2-4-31: 1 & 2

2-4-39: Por. 1, 4,
6 through 11

A(T) 62-15 2-2Ê7 or. 1 Change from an Agricultural
Hawaiian Homes Commission -(beTñg a portion of district to an Urban district

100.165 acres, more or classification.
less, bounded by the ex-
tensions of Puainako and
Kawailani Streets).



Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules mad

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices

of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for change of

Temporary District Boundary and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the date

of hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing, or up to

fifteen (15) days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. BRYAN , Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R. J. DARNELL ,
Executive Officer

R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad 2 cols, w/border )

(To appear August 29, 1962 )

(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN)
(THE HILO TRIBUNE HERALD )
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